
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Western BCP Planning Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 15 September 2025 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chair: 

Cllr M Le Poidevin 

Vice Chair: 

Cllr J Clements 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr J Challinor 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
 

Cllr G Farquhar 
Cllr B Hitchcock 
Cllr G Martin 
 

Cllr S McCormack 
Cllr K Salmon 
Cllr P Sidaway 
 

 

All Members of the Western BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting 

to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6140 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact: Claire Johnston on 01202 123663 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
AIDAN DUNN 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 5 September 2025 

 



 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 12 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
17 July 2025. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues 13 - 20 

 To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the 
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting. 

 
The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on  Friday 
12 September 2025 [10.00am of the working day before the meeting]. 

Requests should be submitted to Democratic Services using the contact 
details on the front of this agenda. 

 
Further information about how public speaking is managed at meetings is 
contained in the Planning Committee Protocol for Public Speaking and 

Statements, a copy of which is included with this agenda sheet and is also 
published on the website on the following page: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=614 
 
Summary of speaking arrangements as follows: 

 

Speaking at Planning Committee (in person or virtually): 
 

 There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
objection and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=614


 
 

 

 There will be a further maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
support and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 No speaker may speak for more than half this time (two and a half minutes) 
UNLESS there are no other requests to speak received by the deadline OR 
it is with the agreement of the other speaker. 

 

Anyone who has registered to speak by the deadline may, as an alternative 
to speaking/for use in default, submit a writte
[...]
earch-and-comment-on-planning-applications
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/search-and-comment-on-planning-applications


 
 

 

 

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main 
webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area. 

The link is:  
 
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-

policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx  
 

a)   281 - 291 Bournemouth Road 21 - 74 

 Penn Hill ward 

 
APP/24/00498/P  

 
Demolition existing buildings and erect up to 15 dwellings in three with 
associated parking and access.  

 

 

b)   310 Sandbanks Road, Poole BH14 8HZ 75 - 110 

 Canford Cliffs ward 
 

P/25/00183/FUL  
 
Sever plot and erect a detached dwelling with associated access, parking 

and landscaping works 
 

 

 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 

 
 

7.   Appeals report 111 - 126 

 This report updates members of the planning committee on the Local 
Planning Authority’s appeal performance over the stated period and is for 

information purposes only. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 July 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chairman 

Cllr J Clements – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J Challinor, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr M Dower, Cllr G Martin, 

Cllr S McCormack and Cllr J Salmon 
 

   

 

 
31. Apologies  

 

Apologies receive from Cllr Kate Salmon and Cllr Cameron Adams. 
 

32. Substitute Members  
 

Cllr Joe Salmon is substituting for Cllr Kate Salmon. 

 
33. Declarations of Interests  

 

Cllr Gillian Martin declared a personal interest in item 6c and would leave 
the meeting for that item. 

 
34. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meetings held on 12,19 and 30 June 2025 were 
confirmed as accurate records to be signed by the Chair. 

 
35. Public Issues  

 

There were a number of requests to speak on planning applications on the 
agenda as detailed below. 

 
36. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered planning application reports, a copy of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A,B and C of these 

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 16 July 2025 and appears as Appendix E to these minutes. 

 
37. 106 Panorama Road, Poole BH13 7RG  

 

Canford Cliffs ward 
 

APP/24/00640/F 
 

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17 July 2025 

 
Demolition of existing property and erection of a replacement property. 

Improvement works to the sea wall. 
 
Public Representations 

 
Objectors 

 None registered 
 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Tom Glanfield – Applicant 
 Clare Spiller - Agent 

 
Ward Councillors 

 None registered 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission contrary to the recommendation set out in 

the officer’s report for the following reasons: 
 

 The existing building is considered to be a non-designated heritage 

asset with a significance to the lower end of moderate and its loss 
would result in heritage harm.  

 The existing building is considered to have a neutral benefit to the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area, and the loss of 
the existing building would have a neutral impact upon it.  

 The proposed building, along with the sea wall, would have a 
positive impact upon the character and appearance of the 

Conservation Area.  

 Taking the above into account, members considered that the harm 

resulting from the proposal would be less than substantial. Such less 
than substantial harm would be overcome by the benefits of the 
proposal. Such benefits comprise climate change benefits through 

energy efficiency improvements and also improvement of the sea 
wall.  

 Overall, members considered that the proposal accorded with Policy 
PP30, the Poole Local Plan and the NPPF 

 

The following conditions and obligation were also agreed in principle, 
subject to power being delegated to the Head of Planning Operations to 

determine the final wording in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair: 
 
Conditions; 

 

 Deadline for implementation. (3 years) 

 List of approved plans (for clarity) 

 Materials (to match those on the plans) 

 Biodiversity enhancements (we need to state a timescale  

 Demolition and Construction and Environmental Management Plan – 

Prior to commencement. 

 Vegetation clearance outside bird breeding season. 

 Construction of sea wall outside seasons of April and May  

8



– 3 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17 July 2025 

 

 Construction of Sea Wall prior to occupation 

 Recording of historic fabric (method statement and scope pre-
commencement, and post completion statement before occupation) 

 

Obligation 

 Securing BNG self-build 

 
Voting:  For 7, Against 1, Abstain 0 

 
38. Dorwin Court, 328 Poole Road and 68 Princess Road, Poole BH12 1AR  

 

Talbot and Branksome Woods ward 
 

APP/23/01051/F  
 
Alteration and upward extension of the buildings to create second and third 

floors of accommodation on each building to create 10 additional 
apartments in each block (20 in total) 

 
Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Gerald Smith  
 Kieran Perry – written statement read out 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Matt Holmes - Agent 

 
Ward Councillors 

 Cllr Matthew Gillett in objection 
 
The following are two of the most usual resolutions: 

 
Resolved to REFUSE permission contrary to the recommendation set out in 

the officer’s report for the following reasons: 
 
 

 The proposal, by reason of its cumulative height, scale, bulk, 
massing and position in relation to the adjoining building Eaglehurst, 

would result in an unacceptable level of overshadowing and a 
reduction in the quality of the outlook from the top floor balconies, 
resulting in adverse harm to residential amenity, contrary to Policy 

PP27 of the Poole Local Plan, and the NPPF 2024. 
 

 The proposal does not include the provision of 20% adaptable and 
accessible homes and therefore would not provide specialist homes 
that meet the needs of an aging population, contrary to Policy PP12 

of the Poole Local Plan and the NPPF 2024.    
 

 The proposal, by reason of its excessive cumulative scale, mass, 
bulk, height and detailed design, would increase the residential 

density of the site, resulting in overdevelopment. The unsympathetic 

9



– 4 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17 July 2025 

 
extensions and alterations would not reflect the high-quality Art Deco 

style of the original building, resulting in harm to the character and 
appearance of the host building and character of the area, contrary 
to Policy PP27 of the Poole Local Plan, and the NPPF 2024. 

 

 The proposal would not provide a satisfactory quantum of amenity 

space that would meet the needs of the future occupiers. The 
proposed bin stores will be located at an inconvenient distance for 
the future occupants of the southern block, resulting in a 

substandard form of accommodation, contrary to Policy PP27 of the 
Poole Local Plan, and the NPPF 2024. 

 

 The site lies within 13.8km of New Forest SAC, New Forest SPA and 
New Forest Ramsar,  which are protected under European 

legislation for their wildlife importance, where it has been 
demonstrated in conjunction with New Forest Strategic Access 

Management and Monitoring Strategy 2023, prepared by Footprint 
Ecology and in agreement with Natural England tha
[...]
0LL  
 

Parkstone ward 
 
P/25/01014/PNHAS   

 
Prior Approval for the Removal of the existing roof and associated dormers. 

Construction of new first floor and roof with pitch and form to match existing 
(no dormers) 
Public Representations 

Objectors 
 James Cain 

 David Alderson 
 
Applicant/Supporters 

 None registered 
 

11



– 6 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17 July 2025 

 
Ward Councillors 

 Cllr Emily Harman 
 
Resolved to REFUSE permission contrary to the recommendation set out in 

the officer’s report for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposed scheme, as a result of its significant massing and 
height fails to respect and relate to the existing building and local 
patterns of development, and does not preserve or enhance the 

character and appearance of the street scene of Springfield 
Crescent, by virtue of its overall design and appearance, and as 

such it fails to comply with the provisions of Policy PP27 of the Poole 
Local Plan and it also fails to comply with the provisions of Schedule 
2, Part 1, Class AA.2, 3a(ii) of the General Permitted Development 

Order (2015) (as amended).   
 

 The proposed scheme has a materially harmful impact upon the 
privacy and amenities of the occupants of the neighbouring 
properties by means of overbearing, due to the height and proximity 

to the neighbouring property, No 33 Springfield Crescent, and 
therefore it is contrary to the provisions of Policy PP27 of the Poole 

Local Plan and it also fails to comply with the provisions of Schedule 
2, Part 1, Class AA.2, 3a(i) of the General Permitted Development 
Order (2015) (as amended).  

 
Resolution: prior approval is required and refused. 

 
Voting:  Unanimous  
 

Notes: Cllrs Martin, Dower and McCormack left before this item. Cllr Martin 
declared an interest in this item at the start of the meeting. 

 
40. Appeals report  

 

The Development Management Manager presented a report, a copy of 
which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
Public Report   
 

This report updates members of the planning committee on the Local 
Planning Authorities Appeal performance over the stated period.  The 

committee were informed that the Council are meeting national targets. 
 
RESOLVED that the planning committee notes the contents of this 

report. 

 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.20 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

12



 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR SPEAKING / 
STATEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The following protocol facilitates opportunities for applicant(s), objector(s) and 
supporter(s) to express their views on planning applications which are to be 
considered at a Planning Committee meeting.  It does not therefore relate to 
any other item considered at Planning Committee in respect of which public 
speaking/questions shall only be permitted at the discretion of the Chair. 
 

1.2 This protocol is separate from and is not intended to replicate or replace the 
procedure for submitting a written representation on a planning application to 
the Council during the consultation period.  
 

1.3 The email address for any person who wishes to register a request to 
speak and / or submit a statement for the purposes of this protocol or to 
correspond with Democratic Services on any aspect of this protocol is 
democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

2. Order of presentation of an application 

2.1 The running order in which planning applications are heard will usually follow 
the order as appears on the agenda unless the Planning Committee otherwise 
determines.  

 
2.2 In considering each application the Committee will normally take contributions 

in the following order:  
  

a) presenting officer(s); 
 

b) objector(s); 
 
c) applicant(s) /supporter(s); 
 
d) councillor who has called in an application (who is not a voting member of 

the Planning Committee in relation to that application) / ward cou
[...]

discretion to determine whether any such statement / information / 
documentation should not be used / read out in whole or part.  If 
circumstances reasonably permit, Democratic Services may seek to request a 
person modify such statement / information / documentation to address any 
issue identified.   

  

16. Guidance on what amounts to a material planning 
consideration 

16.1. As at the date of adoption of this protocol, the National Planning Portal provides 
the following guidance on material planning considerations: 

 
“A material consideration is a matter that should be taken into account in 
deciding a planning application or on an appeal against a planning decision. 
Material considerations can include (but are not limited to): 

• Overlooking/loss of privacy 
• Loss of light or overshadowing 
• Parking 
• Highway safety 
• Traffic 
• Noise 
• Effect on listed building and conservation area 
• Layout and density of building 
• Design, appearance and materials 
• Government policy 
• Disabled persons' access 
• Proposals in the Development Plan 
• Previous planning decisions (including appeal decisions) 
• Nature conservation 

19



 

8 

However, issues such as loss of view, or negative effect on the value of 
properties are not material considerations.” 

https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations
#:~:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20
or%20overshadowing 

Note 
For the purpose of this protocol: 
(a) reference to the “Chair” means the Chair of Planning Committee and shall 

include the Vice Chair of Planning Committee if the Chair is at any time 
unavailable or absent and the person presiding at the meeting of a Planning 
Committee at any time that both the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning 
Committee are unavailable or absent;  

(b) reference to the Head of Planning includes any officer nominated by them for 
the purposes of this protocol and if at any time the Head of Planning in 
unavailable, absent or the post is vacant / ceases to exist, then the 
Development Management Manager or if also unavailable / absent or that post 
is vacant/no longer exists then the next most senior officer in the development 
management team (or any of them if more than one) who is first contactable; 

(c) reference to ‘ward councillor’ means a councillor in whose ward the application 
being considered at a meeting of Planning Committee is situated in whole or 
part and who is not a voting member of the Planning Committee in respect of 
the application being considered; and  

(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one 
including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a 
meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted by the Planning Committee on 17.11.22 and updated on 20.7.23 

20

https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing


P a g e   1 

 

Planning Committee                                      

Application Address  281-291 Bournemouth Road 

Proposal  Demolition existing buildings and erect up to 15 dwellings in 
three with associated parking and access. 

Application Number  APP/24/00498/P 

Applicant  287 Bournemouth Road Management Company Ltd 

Agent  Chapman Lily Planning Ltd (Giles Moir) 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s)  

Penn Hill 

 Cllr Joe Clements 

 Cllr Oliver Walters  

Report Status  Public 

Meeting Date  15 September 2025 

Summary of 
Recommendation  

Grant in accordance
[...]
e. Hydraulic modelling calculations  
f. Exceedance flow routes (including proposed ground levels)  

  
10. Drainage maintenance and management information may typically include:  

a. Drainage ownership/responsibility layout 
b. Maintenance schedules 
c. Maintenance agreements 
d. Adoption agreements 
e. Schedules for replacement of drainage components (where design life is less than the lifetime of 

the proposed development) 
f. Operations and maintenance manuals 

 

Background Documents: 

Documents uploaded to that part of the Council’s website that is publicly accessible and specifically relates 
to the application the subject of this report including all related consultation responses, representations and 
documents submitted by the applicant in respect of the application. 
 
Notes. 
This excludes all documents which are considered to contain exempt information for the purposes of 
Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Reference to published works is not included 
 
 

Case Officer Report Completed 

Officer: DHE 

Date: 31/08/2025 

 

Agreed by: 

Date: 

Comment: 

 

 

46



Appropriate Assessment  
Applicable to development in Poole Local Plan area 
Application Ref: APP/24/00498/P 
Address: 281-291 and The Old Joinery, Bournemouth Road, Poole, BH14 9AH 
Site Proposal: Demolish the existing buildings and erect 15 dwellings with associated 

parking and access. 
 
 
In accordance with the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (“The Habitats 
Regulations) and findings of People Over Wind & Sweetman v Coillte Teoranta (Case C-323/17), 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council (BCP Council) has concluded that, in the absence of 
mitigation the above application will have a likely significant effect on the European wildlife sites identified 
below (including Ramsar sites where relevant), arising from identified impact pathways.  

In accordance with the Habitats Regulations, this document provides an appropriate assessment, which 

i
[...]
zel, rowan, elder, hawthorn, blackthorn, beech and hornbeam will be used 
as part of the scheme to provide foraging opportunities for birds and to support 
invertebrates.

ECOLOGY ENCHANCEMENTS

Paving

Block Paving

Hedgehog Hole in Gravel Boards

Drop-off / delivery 
area

Native hedging to improve 
streetscene

Visibility splaysVehicular access (in / out)

Native trees along front boundary

Bin storage area

Paving

Bin storage area

Evergeen native 
hedging in rear gardens

All new fencing to be hedgehog 
friendly with 130mm x 130mm holes in 
gravel boards

1.8m high close boarded fence

with provision for EV charging spaces Cycle stores to be installed

Indicative pedestrian 
and access road lighting

Open course tarmac

Utility gravel

Native evergreen hedging

Paved courtyard garden with
raised lawn area

1.8m high close boarded fence

Block paved car parking spaces

Block paving

Native shrub and perennial 
planting

Planting in visibility splays not to 
exceed more than 600mm in height

Block B

Block C

Block A

Block paved car parking spaces

Tarmac

Block paved car parking spaces
Cycle store

Terraced walls to address level differences

1:100

0 5 10 M

1:150

73



T
his page is intentionally left blank

74



  
  

Planning Committee                                      

  

Application Address  310 Sandbanks Road, Poole, BH14 8HZ 

Proposal  Sever plot and erect a detached dwelling with associated 
access, parking and landscaping works. 

Application Number  P/25/00183/FUL 

Applicant  Mr S Freeman 

Agent  Mr Matt Annen 

Ward and Ward 

Member(s)  

Canford Cliffs 

Councillor  John Challinor and Councillor Gavin Wright 

Report Status  Public  

Meeting Date  15 September 2025 

Summary of 

Recommendation  

Grant in accordance with the details set out below for 

the reasons as set out in the report. 

 

Reason for Referral to 

Planning Committee  

  

Call-in by Cllr Gavin Wright 
 

The design of the proposed dwelling is inconsistent with 

the character of the surrounding area, resulting in a bulky, 

visually dominant form that disrupts the established 

rhythm of gaps between buildings and detracts from the 

open, verdant nature of the locality. 

  

Case Officer   Carolyn Goddard 

Is the proposal EIA 

Development?   

No  

 

Description of Proposal  
 

1. Planning permission is sought to sever plot and erect a detached dwelling 

with associated access, parking and landscaping works. 
 

 
Description of Site and Surroundings   
 

2. The application site extends between Sandbanks Road and Dorset Lake 
Avenue and has frontages to both. It is occupied by a detached two-storey 

dwelling located towards Sandbanks Road. The house is traditional in 
character. It has a tile clad pitched roof with a large dormer in the rear roof 

75

Agenda Item 6b



slope. To the rear of the site there is a single storey detached garage. There 
is a close boarded fence to the front and rear gardens. There is vehicular 

access to the site from both Sandbanks Road and Dorset Lake Avenue. 
 

3. The area is predominately residential. Sandbanks Road is a mixture of 
detached houses and flats, some of which are visible from Dorset Lake 
Avenue. The west side of Dorset Lake Avenue consists of detached houses 

whilst the east side comprises the rear aspects of homes fronting Sandbanks 
Road, although there have been a number of permissions to sub-divide the 

plots to form new homes fronting Dorset Lake Avenue. 
 

4. The area is going through a process of renewal with many of the original 

houses being demolished and replaced, which has resulted in variety in the 
design of the buildings. 

 
5. Close to the site to the north is the Lilliput Local centre, consisting of a mix of 

commercial uses on the ground floor with flats above. 

 
 

 
Relevant Planning History:  
 

  
 The subject site. 

6. 2018:  General re-modelling and upgrading to 310 Sandbanks Road, Lilliput, 
including creation of new Loft Room a
[...]

Officer: Carolyn Goddard 
Date: 05/08/2025 
  

Agreed by: Katie Herrington 
Date: 01/09/2025 

Comment:  
 
 

 

 
 

93



This page is intentionally left blank

94



95



T
his page is intentionally left blank

96



97



T
his page is intentionally left blank

98



99



T
his page is intentionally left blank

100



101



T
his page is intentionally left blank

102



103



T
his page is intentionally left blank

104



105



T
his page is intentionally left blank

106



107



T
his page is intentionally left blank

108



109



T
his page is intentionally left blank

110



BCP EASTERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 28th 
AUGUST 2025 / WESTERN PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 15th SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

Report subject  Appeal report 

Meeting date  28th August 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report updates members of the planning committee on the 

Local Planning authority's'  Appeal performance over the stated 

period 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The planning committee notes the contents of this report.  

Reason for 

recommendations 

The content of this report is for information only.  

  

111

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Millie Earl, Leader of the Council and Chair of Cabinet. 

Corporate Director  Glynn Barton, Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Katie Herrington and Simon Gould, Development Management  

Managers 

Wards  Not applicable  

Classification  For Information  

Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The purpose of this report is to feedback to members on planning appeal 

decisions determined by the Planning Inspectorate for the last 2 years. This 

includes a reflection and highlight of any key decisions or learnings arising from 

such decisions.  

2. The fundamental purpose of this report is to provide transparency in the appeal 

performance of the planning service and to improve the quality of decision 

making where necessary. 

Appeals Performance 

3. National Government monitors the
[...]
 Views
	00_201 - ZOOM IN


	Proposed Ground Floor Plans
	Sheets and Views
	PL_00_100


	Proposed First Floor Plans
	Proposed Second Floor Plans
	Proposed Roof Plans
	Proposed Section
	Sheets and Views
	PL_00_300


	Proposed Cycle Storage
	Sheets and Views
	PL_00_210


	Arboricultural Impact Assessment-Tree Planting
	Tree Survey Schedule
	Revised Landscape Plan
	LP1 [Landscape Plan]


	6b 310 Sandbanks Road, Poole BH14 8HZ
	location and block plan
	proposed site plan
	streetscene
	front elevation
	side elevation
	side elevatio 2
	basement and ground floor
	firstfloor and roof plan

	7 Appeals report
	Appendix 1 for REVISED Appeal Performance report, 15/09/25 Western BCP Planning Committee






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 September 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chairman 

Cllr J Clements – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J Challinor, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr P Sidaway 

and Cllr P Cooper 
 

  

 

 
41. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllrs B Hitchcock, G Martin, S McCormack 
and K Salmon. 

 
42. Substitute Members  

 

Cllr P Cooper substituted for Cllr G Martin 
 

43. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were none on this occasion. 

 
44. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July were approved as a correct 
record. 

 
45. Public Issues  

 

There were a number of requests to speak on planning applications on the 
agenda as detailed under the individual applications below. 

 
46. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered planning application reports, a copy of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A and B of these 

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 12 September 2025 and appears as Appendix D to these minutes in the 

Minute Book. The individual planning applications are detailed below: 
 

47. 281 - 291 Bournemouth Road  
 

Penn Hill Ward  

APP/24/00498/P 



– 2 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15 September 2025 

 
Demolition existing buildings and erect up to 15 dwellings in three with 

associated parking and access. 

Public Representations 

Objectors: 

 Danielle Ostler and Duncan Jamieson 
 

Applicant/Supporters 

 Giles Moir, Agent and Paul Sheehy, applicant 

Ward Councillors: 
 None 

 
RESOLVED to REFUSE permission contrary to the recommendation 

set out in the officer’s report for the following reasons as discussed 

by the Committee and which are subject to the final wording being 

agreed with the Chair and Vice-Chair: 

 

 The cramped form of development resulting in substandard external 

amenity space for Block A to the rear of the development site, 
contrary to PP27 of the Poole Local Plan and paragraph 135(f) of the 

National Planning Policy Framework. 

 The proximity of Block A to the residential properties at the rear of the 
site will create a harmful level of overlooking resulting in harm to 

residential amenity contrary to Poole Local Policy PP27 and 
paragraph 135(f) of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 Lack of Section 106 contributions. 
 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

48. 310 Sandbanks Road, Poole BH14 8HZ  
 

Canford Cliffs Ward 

 
P/25/00183/FUL 
 

Sever plot and erect a detached dwelling with associated access, parking 
and landscaping works. 

 
Public Representations 
 

Objectors 
 Dorset Lakes Community by written statement 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

  Matt Annen 

 
Ward Councillors 

 Cllr Gavin Wright by written statement 

 



– 3 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15 September 2025 

 
 
RESOLVED to GRANT permission in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and the conditions as set out in the officer’s report 
and amended by the published addendum. 

 
Voting: For: 6; against: 1; Abstentions: 0 

 
49. Appeals report  

 

The Development Management Manager presented a report, a copy of 
which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The report provided an 
update to the Western Planning Committee on the Local Planning 
Authorities Appeal performance over the stated period. The Committee 

were informed that the Council were meeting national targets. 
 

The Western Planning Committee requested that in future the report 
indicate whether the decisions were by officers or by a Planning 
Committee. 

 
RESOLVED that the planning committee note the contents of the 
report. 

 

Voting: Nem. Con. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.56 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


